Impregnated Metallized Paper EMI Suppression Capacitors
SMP253, Class Y2, 310VAC, Surface Mount Device
Ver. 9                                                                                                                                                                     June 3rd, 2025
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
05/10/06
Overview
Multilayer, metallized paper, encapsulated and impregnated
in self-extinguishing material that meets the requirements of

dielectric
▪ Automotive (AEC–Q200) grade
Customer Part Number System
SMP253 F A 4100 M B31 TR24
Series
Rated Voltage
(VAC)
 Capacitance code (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Chip Size Packaging
Y2,
Metallized
Paper
F = 310 VAC A = 12.7
B = 16.5
C = 17.8
Digits 2-4 (3) indicates the
first three digits of the
capacitance value. First digit
indicates the total number of
digits in the capacitance
value.
M = ±20% B31 = 12.7
C31 = 16.5
D32 = 17.8
See Ordering Options Table
KEMET Part Number System
P 101 YR 102 M 310 V
Capacitor
Class
Series Chip Size Capacitance Code (pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Rated Voltage
(VAC)
Packing Code
P = Paper Y2,
Metallized
paper
YR = B31
ZS = C31
FK = D32
First two digits indicate the
two most significant digits of
the capacitance value in
picofarads. The third digit is
the number of following zeros.
M = ±20% 310 = 310 VAC See Ordering Options
Table
Impregnated Metallized Paper EMI Suppression Capacitors
SMP253, Class Y2, 310VAC, Surface Mount Device
Ver. 9                                                                                                                                                                     June 3rd, 2025
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
05/10/06
Ratings & Part Number Reference
Chip
Capacitance
[nF]
L
-0/+0.4
W
-0/+0.6
T
-0/+0.4
dU/dt [V/µs] Customer Part Number KEMET Part Number
1.0 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4100MB31(1) P101YR102M310(1)
1.5 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4150MB31(1) P101YR152M310(1)
2.2 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4220MB31(1) P101YR222M310(1)
2.5 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4250MB31(1) P101YR252M310(1)
3.3 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4330MB31(1) P101YR332M310(1)
3.9 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4390MB31(1) P101YR392M310(1)
4.7 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4470MB31(1) P101YR472M310(1)
5.6 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4560MB31(1) P101YR562M310(1)
6.8 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4680MB31(1) P101YR682M310(1)
8.2 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA4820MB31(1) P101YR822M310(1)
10 12.7 11.5 6.5 2000 SMP253FA5100MB31(1) P101YR103M310(1)
12 16.5 15.0 7.0 1400 SMP253FB5120MC31(1) P101ZS123M310(1)
15 16.5 15.0 7.0 1400 SMP253FB5150MC31(1) P101ZS153M310(1)
18 16.5 15.0 7.0 1400 SMP253FB5180MC31(1) P101ZS183M310(1)
22 16.5 15.0 7.0 1400 SMP253FB5220MC31(1) P101ZS223M310(1)
27 16.5 15.0 7.0 1400 SMP253FB5270MC31(1) P101ZS273M310(1)
33 17.8 17.0 10.2 1000 SMP253FC5330MD32(1) P101FK333M310(1)
39 17.8 17.0 10.2 1000 SMP253FC5390MD32(1) P101FK393M310(1)
47 17.8 17.0 10.2 1000 SMP253FC5470MD32(1) P101FK473M310(1)
56 17.8 17.0 10.2 1000 SMP253FC5560MD32(1) P101FK563M310(1)
68 17.8 17.0 10.2 1000 SMP253FC5680MD32(1) P101FK683M310(1)
All dimensions are in mm
(1) Insert packaging code. See Ordering Options Table for available options.
Ordering Options Table
Chip Size (EIA)
Packaging Type
KEMET Packaging
Code
Legacy Packaging
Code
5045, 6560, 7067 Bulk A BULK
5045 Tape&Reel (Horizontal) V TR24